SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

[3rd DATA REQUEST TO SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GENERATION COALITION]

______________________________________________________________________


Subject: Direct Testimony of Catherine E. Yap:

QUESTION 1:
Please provide all data, calculations and assumptions used in the development of Charts 1 and 2 shown on pages 29 and 30, of Ms. Yap’s testimony, preferably in Excel format.

RESPONSE 1:

See SCGC Response 1 to Question 1 of the 2nd SDG&E/SoCalGas Data Request.
QUESTION 2:
Please explain why using average daily demands to represent expected EG contribution to system peak is the “only reasonable approach”, as described in Ms. Yap’s testimony at page 26, line 9.

RESPONSE 2:

As Ms. Yap explains in her testimony at page 9, line 9, no one can predict the day within the peak month on which the system peak will occur.  Each day is equally probable.  Hence, the contribution of each of the noncore classes to the system peak day should equal the average of the daily loads projected for each of the classes for the peak month.  As noted in Ms. Yap’s testimony at 24, lines 5-7, this approach is used by Mr. Emmrich in his forecast of peak day usage for the noncore C&I, G-30 industrial, and EOR classes.  SDG&E/SoCalGas’ stated in response to SCGC Data Request 25:

For G-30 customers’ load that is classified as industrial (includes refinery facilities), the peak day load for a specific year is calculated as the average daily DECEMBER load for that year.

For EOR customers’ load, the peak day load for a specific year is calculated as the average daily DECEMBER load for that year.

For noncore C&I customers’ load, the peak day load for a specific year is calculated as the average daily DECEMBER load for that year.

Without explanation, SDG&E/SoCalGas deviate from this approach when forecasting the EG class contribution to the system peak.
QUESTION 3:
With regard to the lines 23 and 24, p. 30 of Ms. Yap’s testimony, “In general, low load factor EG units do not contribute to SoCalGas/SDG&E’s system peak.  Instead, they act to improve load factor on the system by running during the summer months.”: please provide the dates when power from SCGC members’ southern California power plants was exported from southern California in the years 2005-8, and provide the quantity exported and the annual and monthly load factors, by month, for each facility for that timeframe.  The identity of each facility and its owner may be hidden and identified as member or facility A, B, etc.

RESPONSE 3:

SCGC objects to Question 3.  The request for data about SCGC members’ southern California power plants is not relevant to Ms. Yap’s testimony.  The quoted sentences are not specific to SCGC members.   The quoted sentences make an observation about low load factor EG units generally.  Additionally, the information requested about SCGC members’ exports or facility-specific load factors is irrelevant to the extent to which SCGC members’ EG units contribute to SoCalGas/SDG&E’s system peak in the years 2005-8.  Furthermore, insofar as SoCalGas possesses information about the daily gas usage of each unit owned and operated by SCGC members, SoCalGas already has in its possession data about the extent to which SCGC members’ units contributed to system peak in the years 2005-8.  Lastly, the request is unduly burdensome and seeks confidential member-specific data.  
QUESTION 4:
Page 42, line 21 of Ms. Yap’s testimony states, “Typically, interstate pipelines require up to 15 year terms for firm contract demand service under two-part rates.  One-part rate service is typically offered on a short-term basis by interstate pipeline.”  Please identify all the interstate pipelines that offer firm, one-part (all volumetric) service and provide copies of the applicable pipeline tariff sheets that support this statement.

RESPONSE 4:

We are not aware of any firm one part rates for interstate pipelines.  The sentence quoted did not state that interstate pipeline one-part rate service was firm in nature.
QUESTION 5:
Please provide in Excel format all the calculations, data and assumptions used to develop Tables 11 and 12 on pages 39 and 40, respectively, presented in Ms. Yap’s testimony.

RESPONSE 5:

See SCGC Response 1 to Question 1 of the 2nd SDG&E/SoCalGas Data Request.

QUESTION 6:
On page 50, starting at line 4, Ms. Yap makes the following statement:

“However, SoCalGas has available “a few hundred: MMcf of system line pack that could be used to avoid declaring an OFO”.

Please provide any evidence to support the statement. 

RESPONSE 6:

SDG&E/SoCalGas’ response to SCGC-26, Q.26.2.6, states that SoCalGas’ linepack provides “a few hundred MMcfd of hourly balancing…” 
QUESTION 7:
On pages 47 – 48 of Ms. Yap’s testimony, Ms. Yap claims that there would be price spikes at the Blythe receipt point if SoCalGas declared an SSFO.  Does Ms. Yap believe that there would be the same price spike if SoCalGas went into the market to buy the same amount of gas?  If your answer is no, please explain why.

RESPONSE 7:

No, not necessarily.  SoCalGas would clearly have an advantage that parties would not have the same knowledge about operating conditions as the System Operator.  The System Operator could take reasonable steps to avoid a price run up such as not announcing the system condition, obtaining a portion of the total supplies needed from a number of different suppliers, or obtaining gas supply through a prearranged agreement (via the RFO process).  
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